

No. 22-40043

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Fifth Circuit**

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING,
INCORPORATED; RAYMOND A. BEEBE, JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; ET AL,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES; THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION; DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL AS SECRETARY OF
TREASURY; ET AL,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Galveston, No. 3:21-cv-356

**MOTION OF AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

GENE P. HAMILTON
Counsel of Record
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
REED D. RUBINSTEIN
ANDREW J. BLOCK
300 Independence Avenue S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)(2), America First Legal Foundation (AFL) respectfully requests leave to file a brief as amicus curiae in support of the Plaintiffs-Appellees' petition for rehearing *en banc*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Opinion Wrongly Characterized the Appellees’ Case as a Claim for “Substantive, Not Structural, Relief.”	2
II. The Vaccine Mandate is Not a CSRA “Working Condition.”	5
III. The Panel Decision Will Break the Federal Employment Sys- tem.....	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	2
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	3
<i>Cochran v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Dep't of Def. Dependents Schs. v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 863 F.2d 988 (1988)	7
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 30 F.4th 503 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Stewart Schs. v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 3
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	6
<i>Payne v. Biden</i> , 2022 WL 1500563 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022).....	1

<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	4
<i>SEC v. Cochran</i> , No. 21-1239, 2022 WL 1528373 (U.S. May 16, 2022)	3, 4, 5
<i>Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020)	7
<i>Vierbuchen v. Biden</i> , 22-cv-001-SWS (D. Wyo. 2022).....	1
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7513	9
15 U.S.C. § 78y	3
28 U.S.C. § 1131	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201	3
Other Authorities	
<i>Annual Performance Report for FY 2020 and Annual Performance Plan for FY 2021 (Final) & FY 2022 (Proposed)</i> , U.S. Merit Sys- tems Protection Board, May 28, 2021, available at https://bit.ly/3yPP130 (last visited May 24, 2022).....	8
The White House, <i>Press Release: Update on Implementation of COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement for Federal Employees</i> (Dec. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3wDruRn	8
